Mayor's Office: Council Agenda Item Request Form

This form and supporting documents (if applicable) are due the Wednesday before the COW meeting by noon.

Date Received	
(office use)	

Date of Request	06/05/2018	
Requesting Staff Member	Derrick Sorensen	
Requested Council Date	06/12/2018	
Topic/Discussion Title	RE 3769 Temporary Construction Easement 4740 West 4100 South	
Description	West Valley City is requesting a Temporary Construction Easement on Parcel 15-31-354-011 with an address of 4 West 4100 South as part of the reconstruction of 4100 S	1740
Requested Action ¹	Consent Agenda	
Presenter(s)	Derrick Sorensen	
Time Needed ²	<5	
Time Sensitive ³	No	
Specific Time(s) ⁴	No	
Will You Be Providing a PowerPoint?	☐ Yes ■ No	
Will You Be Providing Back-Up Documentation or Handouts?	■ Yes □ No	
Please attach supporting documentation you plan to provide for the packets to this form. While not ideal, if supporting documents are not yet ready, you can still submit them by 10 am the Friday morning prior to the COW agenda. Items without documentation may be taken off for consideration at that COW meeting.		

Mayor or Designee approval:

¹ What you will ask the Council to do (e.g., discussion only, appropriate money, adopt policy/ordinance) – in specific terms.

² Assumed to be 10 minutes unless otherwise specified.
³ Urgency that the topic to schedule on the requested date.

⁴ If important to schedule at a specific time, list a few preferred times.

RESOLUTION NO.	DATE	

A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A RIGHT OF WAY CONTRACT AND A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT TO WEST VALLEY CITY

RECITALS

- A. Salt Lake County ("the County") owns a certain parcel of real property located at approximately 4740 West 4100 South, West Valley City, Utah, also identified as Parcel No. 15-31-354-011 (the "Property").
- B. West Valley City (the "City") is reconstructing a portion of 4100 South in conjunction with the Utah Department of Transportation ("UDOT").
- C. The reconstruction project will affect a portion of the Property immediately adjacent to 4100 South.
- D. The City has submitted a Right of Way Contract to the County offering to purchase a temporary construction easement (the "Easement") from the County for \$2,900.00, which amount has been reviewed and approved by the County Real Estate Division as full and adequate consideration.
- E. It has been determined that the best interests of the County and the general public will be served by executing the Right of Way Contract and the Easement attached to this Resolution. The grant of said Easement will be in compliance with all applicable state statutes and county ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the grant and conveyance of the Easement is hereby approved, and the Mayor is authorized and directed to execute the Right of Way Contract, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and any other related document necessary to complete this transaction.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the Mayor and County Clerk are hereby authorized, consistent with the terms of the Right of Way Contract to execute the Easement attached hereto as Exhibit B and to deliver the fully executed document to the County Real Estate Division for delivery to the City upon payment of the agreed upon purchase amount. APPROVED and ADOPTED this _____ day of ______, 2018. SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL By: Aimee Winder Newton, Chair ATTEST: Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk Council Member Bradley voting Council Member Bradshaw voting Council Member Burdick voting Council Member DeBry voting Council Member Granato voting Council Member Jensen voting Council Member Newton voting Council Member Snelgrove voting Council Member Wilson voting APPROVED AS TO FORM: R. Christopher Preston

Deputy District Attorney
Date: 5/27/20\8

EXHIBIT A

(Right of Way Contract)



West Valley City

Unity Pride Progress	Dight of W	N Contract	
	Right of Wa	nent	
Project No: F-LC35(294) Parcel No.(s):	: 250:EC		
Property Address: 4740 West 4100 South	ax ID / Sidwell No: 15-31-354-(WEST VALLEY CITY UT, 84) South; Bangerter Highway to 546 011 120	60 West
Owner's Address: 2001 South State #N450 Primary Phone: 801-943-4636 Owner / Grantor (s): Salt Lake County, a b Grantee: West Valley City/The City	Owner's Home Phone:	Owner's Work Phone: (801)94	43-4636
IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing follows:	g and other considerations he	ereinafter set forth, it is mutuall	y agreed by the parties as
The Grantor hereby agrees to convey an	nd sell by Temporary Easema	ent a parcel(s) of land known a	s parcel number(s) 250-EC
Valley City, 3600 South Constitution B	act is to be returned to: Desir lvd, West Valley City, UT 8	ee Vargas (Consultant), Right (4119.	of Way Agent c/o West
 Grantor agrees to transfer the pro- household products.) 	pperty free of all debris and a	any hazardous materials (includ	
Grantor shall leave the property i improvements or alteration will be	done to the property other th	an what is provided for in this	ed. No work,
Grantor agrees to maintain the prop 3. The City shall pay in full to the C	erty until the City takes poss	session.	
 Grantor shall indemnify and hold including costs, from lien holders of 	harmless Grantee from and	against any and all claims, den	nands and actions,
Upon execution of this contract b	by the parties, Grantor grants	the City, its contractors, permi	ittees, and assigns,
including but not limited to, utilities construction or other necessary acti	s and their contractors, the ri- vity on the property acquired	ght to immediately occupy and I for the state transportation pro	pject.
Additional Terms: The contractor will replace, relocate areas.	e or repair any affected fenci	ing, sod, sprinklers, sprinkler b	oxes etc. in the easement
CONFIRMATION OF AGENCY disclosure provided by their respecti of the Purchase Contract;	DISCLOSURE. Buyer and ive agent that has disclosed t	d Seller acknowledge prior writh the agency relationships confirm	tten receipt of agency med below. At the signing
Buyer's Agent DeSiree Vargo Buyer's Brokerage WIC CONSUL	ting , LCC ,	represents purchaser. represents purchaser.	
	5	Total Selling Price	\$2,900.00
			APPROVED AS TO FORM
			District Attorney's Office By: Clean Pite
			Attorney R. CHRISTOPHER PRESTON
			Date: 5/29/2018



West Valley City Right of Way Contract

	. N. E. L. (25/22.1)		Easement		
		Parcel No.(s): 250:EC			
Count Prope Owne Prima	y of Property: SALT Larty Address: 4740 West r's Address: 2001 South ry Phone: 801-943-4636	AKE Tax ID / Sidwell No: 15-3 4100 South WEST VALLEY CITY In State #N4500,Salt Lake City,UT,84 Owner's Home Phone:	UT, 84120 190 Owner's Work Phy	hway to 5460 West one: (801)943-4636	
Owne	r / Grantor (s): Salt Lak	e County, a body corporate and politi	ic	1050	
Grante	e: West Valley City/Th	ne City			
-					
Gran	each receive, v This Contract to constitute a par	erstands this agreement is an option unto owledge and accept the percent of ownershall correspond with their respective percent may be signed in counterparts by use of country of this Contract as if all Grantors signed	hip listed below and agree that the ent of ownership.	portion of the total selling price they	
	Percent			Date	
	100%				
		Salt Lake County			
Diah	C XV				
Righ	t of Way Agents	D : 1/2 (0)			
		Desiree Vargas (Consultant) / Acquisition	on Agent		
		Wendy Hansen (Consultant) / Team Lea	ader		
		(o should be	ador		
		Approved by Steven J. Dale, ROW & St	urvey Section Manager		
				APPROVED AS T	OFORM
				District Attorney	Office
				By: R. Cltu	Vitte
				Attorney	
				R. CHRISTOPHER PR	ESTON

EXHIBIT B

(Temporary Easement)

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO: West Valley City 3600 Constitution Blvd West Valley City, Utah 84119

Easement

(COUNTY)
Salt Lake County

Tax ID No. 15-31-354-011
PIN No. 14831
Project No. F-LC35(294)
Parcel No. LC35:250:EC

Salt Lake County, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah, Grantor, hereby GRANTS AND CONVEYS to West Valley City, Grantee, at 3600 Constitution Blvd, West Valley City, Utah 84119, for the sum of <u>TEN (\$10.00)</u> Dollars, and other good and valuable considerations, the following described easement in <u>Salt Lake</u> County, State of Utah, to-wit:

A temporary easement upon part of an entire tract of property situate in Lot 1, Hunter Library Subdivision, according to the official plat thereof, recorded November 29, 1994, as Entry No. 5974761 in Book 94-11 on Page 360 in the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder, situate in the SW1/4 SW1/4 of Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Salt Lake County, Utah, for the purpose of constructing and blending cut and/or fill slopes, a driveway reconstruct, and appurtenant parts thereof incident to the widening of existing 4100 South Street, known as Project No. F-LC35(294). The easement shall commence upon the beginning of actual construction on the property and shall continue only until project construction on the property is complete, or for two (2) years, whichever first occurs. The easement shall be non-exclusive such that the Grantor may use the property at any time in a manner which does not interfere with construction activities. The boundaries of said part of an entire tract are described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the existing northerly right of way line of 4100 South Street and the easterly boundary line of said Lot 1, which point is 7.00 feet N.0°03'46"W. from the southeast corner of said Lot 1; and running thence S.89°54'09"W. 366.67 feet along said existing northerly right of way line to a westerly boundary line of said Lot 1; thence N.0°01'57"W. 8.00 feet along said westerly boundary line to a point 48.00 feet perpendicularly distant northerly from the right of way control line of said Project, opposite approximate Engineers Station 155+82.01; thence N.89°54'09"E. 366.66 feet to the easterly boundary line of said Lot 1 at a point 48.00 feet perpendicularly distant northerly from the right of way control line of said Project, opposite approximate Engineers Station

PIN No. 14831 Project No. F-LC35(294) Parcel No. LC35:250:EC

159+48.68; thence S.0°03'46"E. 8.00 feet along said easterly boundary line to the point of beginning as shown on the official map of said project on file in the office of West Valley City.

The above described part of an entire tract contains 2,933 square feet in area or 0.067 acre.

(Note: Rotate above bearings 00°14'20" clockwise to equal Highway bearings)

IN WITNES: executed by its pro	S WHEREC)F , said <u>Salt L</u> thereunto duly	ake County authorized,	has caus this	sed this inst _ day of	rumen	t to be
STATE OF UTAH)) ss.	<u>Sa</u>		ounty of the		UNTY of Utah
COUNTY OF)	Ву				
					Mayo	r or De	esignee
		first above, who, be of	eing by me o Salt Lake	duly swor _ County,	n, did say th Office of Ma	nat _he ayor, a	e is the and that
of law, and said			acknow	ledged to	me that sai	d corp	oration
executed the same	Э.						
WITNESS n	ny hand and	l official stamp	the date in t	his certifi	cate first abo	ove wri	tten.
1	Notary Publ	ic					

APPROVED AS TO FORM District Attorney's Office

Attorney

R. CHRISTOPHER PRESTON

Date: 5/29/2018

Continued on Page 3 COUNTY RW-09CO (12-01-03)

APPROVED AS TO FORM
District Attorney's Office

Attorney
R. CHRISTOPHER PRESTON

Date: 5/29/2018

PIN No. 14831 Project No. F-LC35(294) Parcel No. LC35:250:EC

	The first of the same of the s	ake County has caused this instrument to be authorized, this day of,
STATE OF UTAH)	Salt Lake COUNTY
COUNTY OF) ss.)	A County of the State of Utah By Clerk of Designee
		Clerk of Designee
foregoing instrument	, who, be ofs was signed on behalf	written personally appeared before me, ing by me duly sworn, did say that _he is the Salt Lake County, and that the within and of Salt Lake County by authority of law, and edged to me that said corporation executed
WITNESS my h	and and official stamp t	he date in this certificate first above written.
Nota	ry Public	

APPROVED AS TO FORM
District Automote Clinco
By:
Anomoy
Anomoy
R. CHRISTUPHER PRESTON

Charles and the great fire health of the profession in

and the first residence that the confidence

रे पुरिष्कृत हो दुर्वक अध्यक्षित्र होस्पेनुक क्ष्मेरको सम्बद्धानित्र हो। जनकाबको ८०० मण्डा असिनु क सुन्धानी स

alangan kembanan pendangan janggalanggalanggan pendagan berada berada berada berada berada berada berada berad Berada berada berada berada pendagan Manapalanggan berada berada berada berada berada berada berada berada ber

to de electron, mais al electronistica de la factoria del la factoria de la factoria del la factoria de la factoria del la factoria de la factoria del la fa

सम्बद्धाः विकास सम्बद्धाः स्थानुकान्त्रः । स्थानिकार्यः । सः विवास स्थानिकारः । सः विवास स्थानिकारः । स्थानिका स्थानिकारः । स्थानिकारः स्थानिकारः । स्थानिकारः । स्थानिकारः । स्थानिकारः । स्थानिकारः । स्थानिकारः । स्थानिका



West Valley City

Re: Inc	centive Payment			
Project PIN N	Location: 4100 South; Bange No.: F-LC35(294) Date:			
Dear S	alt Lake County,			
would	like to begin construction on	equisition of properties require this project and in order to expe sition of properties required for	edite and avoid con-	ptioned project. The City struction delays, the City is
it prove (referre	es impossible to sign a contra	required for this project. The et within 30 days (or less) from act in this time frame, but the over incentive amount will be paid	the offer date a \$30 yner will grant the	0.00 incentive payment. If
execute	centive payment is in additional within these time frames, and respond to any questions	on to the original offer. If a no incentive payment will be myou may have.	signed transaction nade. Your acquisi	cannot be completed and tion agent will explain the
Sincere	ly,			
Right o	Hansen (Consultant) f Way Lead Vargas (Consultant) - Acq. A 0-9729	Agent		
imitati	Lake County, property owner ons. I agree to consider this puttive payment will be paid.	of parcel 250:EC acknowledge roposal. I understand that if I fa	that I am aware of ail to act within the	this incentive offer and its time frames specified that
Si <mark>gnatu</mark>	re	Signature	Date	APPROVED AS TO FORM District Attorney's Office By: Cata Cuta Attorney
				R. CHRISTOPHER PRESTON Date: 5/29/70(8
				1 00 1

Right of Way - Telephone (801) 965-4209 - Facsimile (801) 965-4564 - www.udot.utah.gov Calvin Rampton Complex - 4501 South 2700 West - Mailing Address P.O. Box 148420 - Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-8420

OFFER TO PURCHASE RIGHT OF WAY

Pin: 14831 Project No: F-LC35(294)

Owner Name: Salt Lake County, a body corporate and politic

Property Address: 4740 West 4100 South, WEST VALLEY CITY, UT 84120

Parcel No: 250:E

Authority No: 54806

Tax Id: 15-31-354-011

Project Location: 4100 South; Bangerter Highway to 5460 West

The West Valley City hereby makes you an offer of \$2,900.00 as Just Compensation for the easement(s).

This is the approved value for the easement(s) described in the Project shown above.

West Valley City declares that this offer has been established by the City as Just Compensation and is in accordance with applicable State laws and requirements. Just Compensation is defined as the fair market value of the property acquired. This amount is based on the land, improvements and any fixtures considered to be real property.

The public use for which the property or property right is being acquired herein, may include but is not limited to the following possible uses: the construction and improvement of a highway, which may include interchanges, entry and exit ramps, frontage roads, bridges, overpasses, rest areas, buildings, signs and traffic control devices, placement of utilities, clear zones, maintenance facilities, detention or retention ponds, environmental mitigation, maintenance stations, material storage, bio fuel production, slope protections, drainage appurtenance, noise abatement, landscaping, and other related transportation uses.

This letter is not a contract to purchase your property. It is merely an offer to purchase the easement rights we need for \$2,900.00. Along with this Offer attached are the Statement of Just Compensation, Executive Summary of Property Owner's Rights, and the Agency's Brochure. Your signature is for the purpose of verifying that you have actually received these items. Signing this document does not prejudice your right to have the final amount determined through Condemnation proceedings in the event you do not accept this Offer. Information regarding your rights is explained in the agency's brochure.

Information about the acquiring process and procedures is included in the Agency's Brochure, which has been given to you. Other information regarding your rights as a property owner was also given to you with this offer. If you have questions regarding this offer or information given to you, please contact me, Desiree Vargas (Consultant). I can be reached at 801-330-9729.

Receipt: Please sign below to indicate you have received the following documents:

Ombudsman's Acquisition Brochure - Your Guide to Just Compensation
Offer to Purchase & Offer Letter
Statement of Just Compensation
Right of Way Contract
Deed(s) and/or Easement(s)
Map and legal description

Date:	Ву:	
	Signature of Grantor/Owne	er
Date:	Ву:	
	Signature of Grantor/Owne	er
Date:	By: Denne Vacan	
	Desiree Vargas (Consultant)	/ Acquisition Agent